

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

02-07-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2018AP1639-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PATRICK D. ZOLLIECOFFER,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE WILLIAM S. POCAN,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KATHERINE D. LLOYD
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041801

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-7323
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
lloydkd@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The circuit court soundly exercised its discretion in denying Zolliecoffer’s eleventh hour motion to substitute counsel.	4
A. Standard of review and relevant law.....	4
B. Because substitute counsel was unable to proceed to trial on the scheduled date, the circuit court properly exercised its discretion in denying Zolliecoffer’s motion for substitution.....	5
II. The circuit court failed to apply <i>Batson</i> ; thus, this Court should remand the case for a hearing.....	12
A. Standard of review and relevant law.....	12
B. Here, the court did not engage in the required three-part <i>Batson</i> process.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	13
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	4
<i>Carlson v. Jess</i> , 526 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	13
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2008 WI App 178, 315 Wis. 2d 75, 762 N.W.2d 711	16, 18
<i>State v. Flynn</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 31, 51, 527 N.W.2d 343 (Ct. App. 1994)	18
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2010 WI 72, 326 Wis. 2d 380, 797 N.W.2d 378.....	4
<i>State v. Lamon</i> , 2003 WI 78, 262 Wis. 2d 747, 664 N.W.2d 607	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lomax</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 356, 432 N.W.2d 89 (1988)	4, 5, 8
<i>State v. Prineas</i> , 2009 WI App 28, 316 Wis. 2d 414, 766 N.W.2d 206.....	4
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	16
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	4
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	10
